| Chlorine | 2021 | Y | 1 | 1-1 | Ppm | 4.0 | 4.0 | Water additive used to control microbes. |
| TTHM (Total trihalomethanes) | 8/24/2021 | N | <u>17</u> | <u>17.4-17.4</u> | ppb | No Goal For Total | 80 | By-product of drinking water chlorination |
| HAA5's (Total Halocetic Acids) | 8/24/2021 | N | <u>10</u> | <u>10.2-10.2</u> | ррb | No Goal For Total | 60 | By-product of drinking water chlorination |

Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG) – The level of a contaminate in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level – The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

"If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Hoosier Hills Regional Water District is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been setting for several hours, you can minimize the potential of lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using the water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <u>http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead</u>."

| Lead and | Date | MCLG | Action | 90 th | # Sites | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|----------|-----------|------|------------|------------------|---------|-------|-----------|--|
| Copper | Sampled | | Level (AL) | Percentile | Over AL | | | |
| Copper | 8/18/2020 | 1.3 | 1.3 | 0.167 | 20 | ppm | N | Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems. |
| Lead | 8/18/2020 | 0 | 15 | 2.74 | 20 | ppb | Ν | Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits. |

Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant you should ask advice from your health care provider.

Infants and young children are typically more vulnerable to lead in drinking water than the general population. It is possible that lead levels at your home may be higher than at other homes in the community as a result of materials used in your home's plumbing. If you are concerned about elevated lead levels in your home's water, you may wish to have your water tested and flush your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using tap water. Additional information is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791). As you can see by the table our system had violations.

Violations Table

| Ground Water Rule | | | |
|--|--------------------|------------------|--|
| The Ground Water Rule specifies the protection. | appropriate use | of disinfection | while addressing other components of ground water systems to ensure public health |
| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
| FAILURE MAINTAIN MICROBIAL TREAT.(GWR) | 06/01/20 21 | 06/30/2021 | Measurements of disinfectant indicate that adequate disinfection did not occur for the period indicated. Adequatedisinfection is required to ensure safe drinking water. |
| FAILURE MAINTAIN MICROBIAL TREAT.(GWR) | 08/01/20 21 | 08/31/2021 | Measurements of disinfectant indicate that adequate disinfection did not occur for the period indicated. Adequatedisinfection is required to ensure safe drinking water. |
| MONITORING, RTN/RPT MINOR (GWR) | 06/01/20 21 | 06/30/2021 | We failed to complete all the required tests of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. |
| MONITORING, RTN/RPT MINOR (GWR) | 08/01/20 21 | 08/31/2021 | We failed to complete all the required tests of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. |

We're proud that your drinking water meets or exceeds all Federal and State requirements. We have learned through our monitoring and testing that some constituents have been detected. The EPA has determined that your water IS SAFE at these levels.

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity. Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

- Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife.
- Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-occurring or result from urban storm runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining or farming.
- Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, storm water runoff, and residential uses.
- Organic chemicals, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can, also come from gas stations, urban storm water runoff, and septic systems.
- Radioactive materials, which can be naturally occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.
